
After careful review, and in accordance with our Standard Governing Disclosures of Sensitive Personal 
Data, the Commission has opted to redact sections of this decision to appropriately balance the 
Appellant's privacy interests with the Commission’s statutory obligation to provide the public with a 
transparent record of its deliberative process and interpretation of civil service law.
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not appeal this discipline. (Ex. 8. Testimony of Butler.) In June 2007, Mr. Butler went home to 

Mississippi for two weeks. 

On September 9, 2009, Mr. Butler was stationed in 

North Carolina. He engaged in drunk and reckless driving near Snead's Ferry, NC. He was 

driving a passenger car and not wearing a seat belt. He was not charged criminally for driving 

under the influence of alcohol or for reckless driving, but he was found in violation of direct 

military orders under Article 92 for drinking and driving, and for not using a seatbelt. He was 

also fo1,ll1d in violation of Article 111 for reckless driving. He acknowledged his misconduct, 

received a reduction in rank but had no loss of pay. He received a warning that he would receive 

a monetary punishment if he got into more trouble. His military license was not forfeited. (Exs. 

C, 1, 7, 8, 9 & 17. Testimony of Butler.) 

5. In connection with the September 2009 conduct, Mr. Butler was injured and spent

time out of military service to recover. When he left military service, he received an 80% 

disability rating. About 50% of that was for post-traumatic stress disorder (PTSD). He also had 

tinnitus, ankle and pelvis conditions. He received treatment for the PTSD from the Veterans 

Administration (VA) for about six months. His current disability rating is now at 90% with the 

primary condition being PTSD. (Exs. C & 4. Testimony of Butler.) 

6 .. After ending his military service, Mr. Butler crune to live in Gloucester. On June 9, 

2011, he was stopped by a Danvers police officer for driving on the mong side oftbe road. He 

was under the influence of alcohol. He had a Mississippi driver's license he showed to the police 

officer. He failed sobriety tests done at the scene. He was arrested and handcuffed, charged with 

driving under the influence of alcohol which the police officer could smell. He was also charged 
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